VFT

Project Evaluation

NOVEMBER 1990



VFT: Project Evaluation

CONTENTS

FOREWORD
1. INTRODUCTION

2. PROJECT DESCRIPTION
2.1 SERVICES AND FACILITIES

2.1.1 Passenger services
2.1.2 Freight
2.1.3 Facilities

2.2 VFT TECHNOLOGY

2.2.1 High-speed rail technology
2.2.2 VFT rolling stock
2.2.3 VFT track

2.3 THE ROUTE OF THE VFT

2.3.1 The alternative routes:
via Gippsland or Riverina

2.3.2 The chosen inland route
2.3.3 The route in outline
2.3.4 Melbourne to Tullamarine

2.3.5 Tullamarine to Glenfield
(excluding Canberra)

2.3.6 Canberra
2.3.7 Glenfield to Sydney

2.4 ASSOCIATED ACTIVITIES AND
FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS

2.4.1 Associated activities

2.4.2 Links with Badgerys Creek,
Brisbane and Adelaide

2.5 REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT

3. PROJECT JUSTIFICATION

3.1 INTRODUCTION
3.2 NEED FOR THE PROJECT

3.2.1 Existing passenger and freight movements
3.2.2 Deficiencies of the existing transport system

Page

10

11

11
13
13

15
15
16

17
18

18
19
19

20
20

20
21

23
23

24

24
31



VFT. Project Evaluation

3.2.3
3.2.4

Projected travel demand
Planned improvements

3.3 ALTERNATIVES TO THE VFT

3.3.1

3.3.2
3.3.3

3.3.4
3.3.5

Upgrading existing Melbourne — Sydney
rail services
Additional upgrading of road and air services

Provision of new passenger service using
magnetic levitation technology

High technology communications
Conclusion

3.4 BENEFITS OF THE VFT PROPOSAL

3.4.1
3.4.2
3.4.3
344
3.4.5
3.4.6

3.4.7

3.4.8

Transport implications

Integration into proposed transport system
Promotion of regional development
Enhancement of tourism

Freight opportunities

Consistency with micro-economic
reform initiatives

Compatibility with sustainable
development principles

National economic benefits

4. PERFORMANCE CRITERIA
4.1 INTRODUCTION

4.2 BASIC SYSTEM STANDARDS

4.2.1
4.2.2
4.2.3
424

System specifications

Energy efficiency

Safety standards

Axle loads and unsprung mass

4.3 SELECTION OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY

4.3.1
4.3.2
4.3.3
434

Introduction

Route selection
Corridor selection
Alignment selection

4.4 STATION SITING CRITERIA

44.1
442
443

Introduction
Planning criteria
Engineering criteria

4.5 ENGINEERING DESIGN STANDARDS

45.1
4.5.2
4.5.3

Introduction
Alignment standards
Typical cross section

35
36

41

41
45

45
47
48

48
48
49
50
52
54

54

57
67

91
91

92
92
93
96
103

103
103
104
106
112

120
120
120
124

132
132
132
137




VFT: Project Evaluation

454
4.5.5
4.5.6
4.5.7
458
459
4.5.10
4.5.11
4.5.12
4.5.13
4.5.14

Earthworks design

Mines subsidence measuresl

Hydraulic design standards

Drainage design

Bridge design

Trackwork

Power supply

Immunisation, earthing and bonding
Exposure to electronic and magnetic fields
Communications, train control and signalling
Miscellaneous

4.6 ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARDS

4.6.1
4.6.2
4.6.3
4.6.4
4.6.5
4.6.6
4.6.7

Introduction

Acoustic criteria

Flora and fauna criteria

Visual criteria

Protection of sites of cultural significance
Land use planning criteria

Social impact criteria

4.7 CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS

4.7.1
4.7.2
4.7.3
4.7.4
4.7.5
4.7.6
4.7.7
4.7.8
4.7.9
4.7.10
4.7.11
4.7.12
4.7.13
4.7.14
4.7.15
4.7.16
4.7.17
4.7.18

Introduction

Project/construction management
Survey

Geotechnical

Clearing

Property adjustments

Roads and existing service alterations
Supply of materials

Bridges

Earthworks

Tracklaying

Power supply

Communications, train control and signalling
Buildings, including stations
Environmental monitoring
Emergency plan

Landscaping

Construction industry capacity

4.8 MAINTENANCE STANDARDS

140
142
143
144
145
147
148
149
151
155
158

159
159
160
171
176
179
183
185

187
187
187
188
188
189
189
190
190
191
192
193
193
194
194
194
194
194
195

197



VFT. Project Evaluarion

5. DOWNSTREAM PROCESSES AND

APPROVALS 201
5.1 AGREEMENTS BETWEEN VFT AND
GOVERNMENTS 201
5.2 VFT FACILITATING AUTHORITY 203
5.3 PROPOSED LAND ACQUISITION AND
COMPENSATION PROCESS 205
5.3.1 The VFT position 205
5.3.2 Acquisition processes 206
5.3.3 Compensation provisions 209
5.4 LEGISLATIVE IMPLICATIONS 210
6. PRIMARY ROUTE SELECTION 213
6.1 INTRODUCTION 213
6.2 DEVELOPMENT OF THE INLAND AND
COASTAL ROUTE OPTIONS 213
6.2.1 Introduction 213
6.2.2 Pre-feasibility study — coastal route 215
6.2.3 Pre-feasibility study — inland route 216
6.2.4 Canberra to Sydney alternatives 220
6.2.5 Feasibility study — coastal route 221
6.2.6 Feasibility study — inland route 221
6.2.7 Conclusion 224
6.3 COMPARISON OF THE INLAND AND
COASTAL ROUTE OPTIONS 224
6.3.1 Introduction 224
6.3.2 The position in 1989 225
6.3.3 The position in July 1990 227
6.3.4 The October 1990 decision 232
APPENDICES 245
Appendix A:
Energy consumption and COg emission calculations 245
Appendix B:
Inland route environmental issues 253
Appendix C:
Environmental Impact Statement draft guidelines 259
BIBLIOGRAPHY 269
GLOSSARY OF TERMS 271




VFT. Project Evaluation

1

INTRODUCTION
THE VFT PROJECT

The VFT project is a proposal to develop and operate a high-speed,
wheel-on-rail passenger transport system linking Melbourne, Canberra
and Sydney, and serving communities along the corridor.

The high-speed rail system was conceived within CSIRO and first
proposed in 1984. Following a pre-feasibility study, the project is now
in the feasibility stage.

The study is evaluating whether it is practicable in engineering, fi-
nancial, environmental and social terms to build a railway on which
trains will travel, on the “greenfield” section outside the suburban
areas of the capital cities, at 350 km/h. The study is also determining
the alignment and is establishing essential arrangements with
governments.

A fast and frequent service between the three cities will be provided by
the VFT. Non-stop travel times are envisaged of one hour between
Sydney and Canberra and two hours between Canberra and
Melbourne, giving an over-all time of three hours between the two
state capitals. The system will be electrically powered and will use
steel wheels on steel rails, similar to the technology employed on
high-speed railways overseas — existing and planned — but utilising
higher speeds. The operating speed of 350 km/h planned for the VFT
will make it faster than any other train currently operating in the
world. However, it is likely that other nations will be building systems
with similar speeds in the mid to late 1990s.

The VFT project is planned to be funded, built and operated by private
enterprise. Its construction cost of approximately $6.5 billion (1990
dollars) makes it among the largest projects currently being proposed
in Australia. Assuming a positive outcome of the feasibility study, a
decision on construction could be made in 1992, and the system could
be in full operation in 1997.

Although the VFT project will be financially independent of the public
sector, government co-operation is needed for it to proceed. Its
environmental impacts would in any event be subject to scrutiny, but
the project is so large that other issues — including economic, social
and industrial impacts — are of interest to governments and the com-
munity. Although no financial support is sought, specific government
action to assist the project is required in facilitating the acquisition of
both public and private land for the route. The VFT Joint Venture has
also proposed co-operative action with governments to ensure the
orderly planning of development along the route.

Unlike many projects on which a decision must be made whether or not
to proceed, the VFT will meet a demand which already exists and is




VFT. Project Evaluation

growing. Without the VFT, people will continue to travel between
Melbourne, Canberra and Sydney; this travel will increase; and their
travel will be undertaken in ways that are less energy-efficient, less
safe and more polluting. Moreover, this travel will place continued and
growing demands on governments for the provision of roads and
airports, and will increase Australia’s dependence on petroleum fuels.

PREVIOUS REPORTS ON THE VFT

Information on the progressive development of the VFT proposal is
contained in a number of previously-published reports. As an early
activity in the feasibility study, the VFT Joint Venture prepared a
Concept Report, which was issued at the end of 1988. Its purpose was
to address issues of interest to governments concerning the project; it
was submitted to the four governments relevant to the VFT: those of
the Commonwealth, Victoria, New South Wales, and the Australian
Capital Territory.

In October 1989, the report VFT: Focus for the Future was prepared to
provide updated information and, specifically, to provide an input from
the VFT Joint Venture to inquiries into the project by the Victorian
Government’s Review Panel, the Senate Standing Committee on
Transport, Communications and Infrastructure, and the ACT Advisory
Committee.

TWO-STAGE PROJECT EVALUATION

At present, government consideration of large projects tends to be
focused on, and is often limited to, environmental assessment pro-
cesses. These have tended to be used as the vehicle by which all aspects
of a project are reviewed. The VFT believes this to be inappropriate,
and has proposed to the four governments an innovative two-stage
process for government review and approval of the VFT. The VFT
believes the process could serve as a model for other major projects. It
is anticipated that the evaluation and approvals process will be for-
malised by agreements between the VFT and the four governments.

Under the two-stage process, the VFT is providing to governments a
broad range of information about the project, to enable an assessment
of whether it is in the public interest that it should proceed. This
material is public with the exception of a very small amount of material
which is commercially confidential. Included in this latter category are
reports put to governments relating to the financing of the project, and
recommendations for a tax regime which will facilitate its financing.
The recommended tax regime, which will assist the project to be
financed to the greatest possible extent from the Australian capital
markets, is proposed as a model which might also be applied to other
major infrastructure projects financed by the private sector. The rec-
ommended tax regime, applied to this project, should lead to more tax
being received by the Commonwealth rather than less.

The set of documents being submitted to governments and to the public
is known as the Project Evaluation Report.

On the basis of the material provided in the Project Evaluation Report,
the VFT looks to governments to indicate initial support for the project




VFT.: Project Evaluation

through adoption of a pre-commitment agreement between govern-
ments and the Joint Venture.

The second stage will involve the detailed environmental impact as-
sessment process leading to final government approval. The VFT looks
forward to a consolidated second process, under which a single en-
vironmental impact statement will be prepared for the whole route,
covering the two states and the ACT. On the basis of submission of the
Project Evaluation Report in November 1990, the VFT will be seeking
initial government support early in 1991, through adoption of the
pre-commitment agreement. The second stage environmental processes
will occupy the remainder of 1991, and will probably extend into
1992.

The sections comprising the Project Evaluation Report are:

* Introduction,
* Project Description,

* Project Justification — including a report on The
Economics of the VFT, published separately,

* Performance Criteria,
* Project Implementation, and
* Primary Route Selection.

The breadth and complexity of the VFT Project and the issues involved
in its assessment are such that preparation of an executive summary
of the Project Evaluation Report is impracticable. However:

* an overview of the project is provided in section 2, Project
Description,;

* substantial market and financial data is provided in the
cost benefit report which is a component of the report on
The Economics of the VFT; the executive summary of this
report is included in section 3 on Project Justification;
and

* information on technical, engineering, environmental and
economic aspects is given in sections 3 and 4, Project
Justification and Performance Criteria.

The interaction between the topics discussed in the Project Evaluation
Report means that it is not possible — or desirable — to remove
apparent duplication of material which is discussed in two or more
sections. While some cross-referencing is provided, each section of the
report is to some extent stand-alone in nature.

The VFT Joint Venture commends the Project Evaluation Report to the
Commonwealth, Victorian, New South Wales and Australian Capital
Territory Governments, and to the people of Australia.




