

Project Evaluation

NOVEMBER 1990

CONTENTS

FOREWORD			Page v
1. IN	VTR	ODUCTION	1
2. P	RO	JECT DESCRIPTION	5
2.1	SEF	EVICES AND FACILITIES	5
2	.1.1	Passenger services	5
2	.1.2	Freight	9
2	.1.3	Facilities	10
2.2	VFT	TECHNOLOGY	11
2	2.2.1	High-speed rail technology	11
2	2.2.2	VFT rolling stock	13
2	2.2.3	VFT track	13
2.3	THE	E ROUTE OF THE VFT	15
2	2.3.1	The alternative routes:	
		via Gippsland or Riverina	15
	2.3.2	The chosen inland route	16
	2.3.3		17
2.0	2.3.4	Melbourne to Tullamarine	18
2	2.3.5	Tullamarine to Glenfield (excluding Canberra)	18
2	2.3.6	Canberra	19
	2.3.7		19
2.4		SOCIATED ACTIVITIES AND TURE DEVELOPMENTS	20
2	2.4.1	Associated activities	20
2	2.4.2	Links with Badgerys Creek, Brisbane and Adelaide	20
2.5	REC	GIONAL DEVELOPMENT	21
3. P	RO	JECT JUSTIFICATION	23
3.1	INT	RODUCTION	23
3.2	NE	ED FOR THE PROJECT	24
9	3.2.1	Existing passenger and freight movements	24
	3.2.2	Deficiencies of the existing transport system	31

VFT: Project Evaluation

3.2.3	B Projected travel demand	35
3.2.	4 Planned improvements	36
3.3 A	LTERNATIVES TO THE VFT	41
3.3.	Upgrading existing Melbourne — Sydney	
	rail services	41
3.3.3	2 Additional upgrading of road and air services	45
3.3.3	1 0	45
9.9	magnetic levitation technology	45 47
3.3.4 3.3.5	0	48
0.0.6	5 Conclusion	40
3.4 B	ENEFITS OF THE VFT PROPOSAL	48
3.4.		48
3.4.5		49
3.4.3	B Promotion of regional development	50
3.4.	4 Enhancement of tourism	52
3.4.	5 Freight opportunities	54
3.4.0	6 Consistency with micro-economic reform initiatives	54
3.4.		
0.1.	development principles	57
3.4.8	National economic benefits	67
4 DEE	REFORMANCE CRITERIA	01
4. PER	TORMANCE CRITERIA	91
4.1 IN	VTRODUCTION	91
4.2 B	ASIC SYSTEM STANDARDS	92
4.2.	1 System specifications	92
4.2.5	2 Energy efficiency	93
4.2.	3 Safety standards	96
4.2.	4 Axle loads and unsprung mass	103
4.3 SI	ELECTION OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY	103
4.3.	1 Introduction	103
4.3.5	2 Route selection	104
4.3.3	3 Corridor selection	106
4.3.	4 Alignment selection	112
4.4 S'	TATION SITING CRITERIA	120
4.4.	1 Introduction	120
4.4.5	2 Planning criteria	120
4.4.	B Engineering criteria	124
4.5 E	NGINEERING DESIGN STANDARDS	132
4.5.	1 Introduction	132
4.5.5	2 Alignment standards	132
4.5.3	3 Typical cross section	137

	4.5.4	Earthworks design	140
	4.5.5	Mines subsidence measures1	142
	4.5.6	Hydraulic design standards	143
	4.5.7	Drainage design	144
	4.5.8	Bridge design	145
	4.5.9	Trackwork	147
	4.5.10	Power supply	148
	4.5.11	Immunisation, earthing and bonding	149
	4.5.12	Exposure to electronic and magnetic fields	151
	4.5.13	Communications, train control and signalling	155
	4.5.14	Miscellaneous	158
4.6	ENV	TRONMENTAL STANDARDS	159
	4.6.1	Introduction	159
	4.6.2	Acoustic criteria	160
	4.6.3	Flora and fauna criteria	171
	4.6.4	Visual criteria	176
	4.6.5	Protection of sites of cultural significance	179
	4.6.6	Land use planning criteria	183
	4.6.7	Social impact criteria	185
4.7	CON	STRUCTION STANDARDS	187
	4.7.1	Introduction	187
	4.7.2	Project/construction management	187
	4.7.3	Survey	188
	4.7.4	Geotechnical	188
	4.7.5	Clearing	189
	4.7.6	Property adjustments	189
	4.7.7	Roads and existing service alterations	190
	4.7.8	Supply of materials	190
	4.7.9	Bridges	191
	4.7.10	Earthworks	192
	4.7.11	Tracklaying	193
	4.7.12	Power supply	193
	4.7.13	Communications, train control and signalling	194
	4.7.14	Buildings, including stations	194
	4.7.15	Environmental monitoring	194
	4.7.16	Emergency plan	194
	4.7.17	Landscaping	194
	4.7.18	Construction industry capacity	195
18	MAT	NTENANCE STANDADDS	107

	OWNSTREAM PROCESSES AND PPROVALS	201
11	TROVILIS	201
5.1	AGREEMENTS BETWEEN VFT AND GOVERNMENTS	201
5.2	VFT FACILITATING AUTHORITY	203
5.3	PROPOSED LAND ACQUISITION AND COMPENSATION PROCESS	205
5	.3.1 The VFT position	205
5	.3.2 Acquisition processes	206
5	.3.3 Compensation provisions	209
5.4	LEGISLATIVE IMPLICATIONS	210
6. P	RIMARY ROUTE SELECTION	213
6.1	INTRODUCTION	213
6.2	DEVELOPMENT OF THE INLAND AND COASTAL ROUTE OPTIONS	213
-	3.2.1 Introduction	213
- 57	5.2.2 Pre-feasibility study — coastal route	215
	3.2.3 Pre-feasibility study — inland route	216
	5.2.4 Canberra to Sydney alternatives	220
	5.2.5 Feasibility study — coastal route	221
	5.2.6 Feasibility study — inland route	221
	5.2.7 Conclusion	224
6.3	COMPARISON OF THE INLAND AND COASTAL ROUTE OPTIONS	224
ϵ	3.3.1 Introduction	224
ϵ	3.3.2 The position in 1989	225
ϵ	3.3.3 The position in July 1990	227
ϵ	5.3.4 The October 1990 decision	232
APP	ENDICES	245
Appen	dix A:	
Energ	y consumption and ${ m CO_2}$ emission calculations	245
Appendix B: Inland route environmental issues		253
Appen Enviro	259	
BIBI	LIOGRAPHY	269
GLO	SSARY OF TERMS	271



INTRODUCTION

THE VFT PROJECT

The VFT project is a proposal to develop and operate a high-speed, wheel-on-rail passenger transport system linking Melbourne, Canberra and Sydney, and serving communities along the corridor.

The high-speed rail system was conceived within CSIRO and first proposed in 1984. Following a pre-feasibility study, the project is now in the feasibility stage.

The study is evaluating whether it is practicable in engineering, financial, environmental and social terms to build a railway on which trains will travel, on the "greenfield" section outside the suburban areas of the capital cities, at 350 km/h. The study is also determining the alignment and is establishing essential arrangements with governments.

A fast and frequent service between the three cities will be provided by the VFT. Non-stop travel times are envisaged of one hour between Sydney and Canberra and two hours between Canberra and Melbourne, giving an over-all time of three hours between the two state capitals. The system will be electrically powered and will use steel wheels on steel rails, similar to the technology employed on high-speed railways overseas — existing and planned — but utilising higher speeds. The operating speed of 350 km/h planned for the VFT will make it faster than any other train currently operating in the world. However, it is likely that other nations will be building systems with similar speeds in the mid to late 1990s.

The VFT project is planned to be funded, built and operated by private enterprise. Its construction cost of approximately \$6.5 billion (1990 dollars) makes it among the largest projects currently being proposed in Australia. Assuming a positive outcome of the feasibility study, a decision on construction could be made in 1992, and the system could be in full operation in 1997.

Although the VFT project will be financially independent of the public sector, government co-operation is needed for it to proceed. Its environmental impacts would in any event be subject to scrutiny, but the project is so large that other issues — including economic, social and industrial impacts — are of interest to governments and the community. Although no financial support is sought, specific government action to assist the project is required in facilitating the acquisition of both public and private land for the route. The VFT Joint Venture has also proposed co-operative action with governments to ensure the orderly planning of development along the route.

Unlike many projects on which a decision must be made whether or not to proceed, the VFT will meet a demand which already exists and is growing. Without the VFT, people will continue to travel between Melbourne, Canberra and Sydney; this travel will increase; and their travel will be undertaken in ways that are less energy-efficient, less safe and more polluting. Moreover, this travel will place continued and growing demands on governments for the provision of roads and airports, and will increase Australia's dependence on petroleum fuels.

PREVIOUS REPORTS ON THE VFT

Information on the progressive development of the VFT proposal is contained in a number of previously-published reports. As an early activity in the feasibility study, the VFT Joint Venture prepared a *Concept Report*, which was issued at the end of 1988. Its purpose was to address issues of interest to governments concerning the project; it was submitted to the four governments relevant to the VFT: those of the Commonwealth, Victoria, New South Wales, and the Australian Capital Territory.

In October 1989, the report *VFT: Focus for the Future* was prepared to provide updated information and, specifically, to provide an input from the VFT Joint Venture to inquiries into the project by the Victorian Government's Review Panel, the Senate Standing Committee on Transport, Communications and Infrastructure, and the ACT Advisory Committee.

TWO-STAGE PROJECT EVALUATION

At present, government consideration of large projects tends to be focused on, and is often limited to, environmental assessment processes. These have tended to be used as the vehicle by which all aspects of a project are reviewed. The VFT believes this to be inappropriate, and has proposed to the four governments an innovative two-stage process for government review and approval of the VFT. The VFT believes the process could serve as a model for other major projects. It is anticipated that the evaluation and approvals process will be formalised by agreements between the VFT and the four governments.

Under the two-stage process, the VFT is providing to governments a broad range of information about the project, to enable an assessment of whether it is in the public interest that it should proceed. This material is public with the exception of a very small amount of material which is commercially confidential. Included in this latter category are reports put to governments relating to the financing of the project, and recommendations for a tax regime which will facilitate its financing. The recommended tax regime, which will assist the project to be financed to the greatest possible extent from the Australian capital markets, is proposed as a model which might also be applied to other major infrastructure projects financed by the private sector. The recommended tax regime, applied to this project, should lead to more tax being received by the Commonwealth rather than less.

The set of documents being submitted to governments and to the public is known as the Project Evaluation Report.

On the basis of the material provided in the Project Evaluation Report, the VFT looks to governments to indicate initial support for the project through adoption of a pre-commitment agreement between governments and the Joint Venture.

The second stage will involve the detailed environmental impact assessment process leading to final government approval. The VFT looks forward to a consolidated second process, under which a single environmental impact statement will be prepared for the whole route, covering the two states and the ACT. On the basis of submission of the Project Evaluation Report in November 1990, the VFT will be seeking initial government support early in 1991, through adoption of the pre-commitment agreement. The second stage environmental processes will occupy the remainder of 1991, and will probably extend into 1992.

The sections comprising the Project Evaluation Report are:

- · Introduction,
- · Project Description,
- Project Justification including a report on The Economics of the VFT, published separately,
- Performance Criteria,
- Project Implementation, and
- Primary Route Selection.

The breadth and complexity of the VFT Project and the issues involved in its assessment are such that preparation of an executive summary of the Project Evaluation Report is impracticable. However:

- an overview of the project is provided in section 2, Project Description;
- substantial market and financial data is provided in the cost benefit report which is a component of the report on The Economics of the VFT; the executive summary of this report is included in section 3 on Project Justification; and
- information on technical, engineering, environmental and economic aspects is given in sections 3 and 4, *Project Justification* and *Performance Criteria*.

The interaction between the topics discussed in the Project Evaluation Report means that it is not possible — or desirable — to remove apparent duplication of material which is discussed in two or more sections. While some cross-referencing is provided, each section of the report is to some extent stand-alone in nature.

The VFT Joint Venture commends the Project Evaluation Report to the Commonwealth, Victorian, New South Wales and Australian Capital Territory Governments, and to the people of Australia.